

State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court

The People of the State of Michigan

Plaintiff-Appellee,

MSC No. 163942

v.

COA No. 354647

Kelwin Dwayne Edwards

Wayne County Circuit Court

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 13-029-01-FC

Mr. Edwards's Reply Brief

Matthew A. Monahan (P84051)
Assistant Defender

Counsel for Mr. Edwards

State Appellate Defender Office
3031 West Grand Boulevard
Suite 450

Detroit, Michigan 48202

Phone: (313) 256-9833

mmonahan@sado.org

Date: January 25, 2023

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	3
Reply	5
I. MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii) empowers judicial tax assessment, not cost collection, and in a system of separated powers judges do not assess taxes.....	5
A. The Legislature cannot relinquish its power to assess taxes and cannot task judges with inherently nonjudicial responsibilities.....	9
B. Michigan’s Constitution does not allow judges to assess taxes as punishment for a criminal offense.	10
II. An objective risk or appearance of bias, standing alone, violates the due process right to a neutral arbiter. Mr. Edwards has proof of an objective risk of bias.	12
Conclusion	15

Index of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Caperton v AT Massey Coal Co, Inc</i> , 556 US 868 (2009)	13
<i>Dugan v State of Ohio</i> , 277 US 61 (1928)	14, 15
<i>Dukesherer Farms, Inc v Director of the Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 405 Mich 1 (1979)	7
<i>Gacho v Wills</i> , 986 F3d 1067 (CA 7 2021)	13, 14
<i>Gorney v Madison Hgts</i> , 211 Mich App 265 (1995).....	6
<i>Houseman v Kent Circuit Judge</i> , 58 Mich 364 (1885)	10
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist Court, W Dist of Michigan, S Div</i> , 506 Mich 332 (2020)	10
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v State</i> , 459 Mich 291 (1998)	9
<i>Local 170, Transp Workers Union of Am, CIO v Gadola</i> , 322 Mich 332 (1948)	9
<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989)	10
<i>Morrison v Olson</i> , 487 US 654 (1988)	10
<i>People v Barber</i> , 14 Mich App 395 (1968).....	6, 11
<i>People v Cameron</i> , 319 Mich App 215 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>People v Cameron</i> , 504 Mich 927 (2019)	10
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 336 Mich App 688 (2022).....	6, 10, 11
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 387 Mich 683 (1972)	12
<i>People v Wallace</i> , 245 Mich 310 (1929)	7, 8, 9
<i>People v Wright</i> , 432 Mich 84 (1989)	12
<i>Rouge Parkway Associates v City of Wayne</i> , 423 Mich 411.....	5, 6
<i>Tumey v State of Ohio</i> , 273 US 510 (1927)	14, 15

Ward v Village of Monroeville,
409 US 57 (1972) 14, 15
Westlake Transp, Inc v Pub Serv Com'n,
255 Mich App 589 (2003)..... 6

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Const 1963, art 4, § 5 11, 12
MCL 600.4801 7
MCL 600.4803 7
MCL 769.1k(1)..... 7
MCL 769.1k(1)(b)(iii)..... passim
MCL 769.1k(10)..... 7, 15
